## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

## Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **ORDINANCE No. 2017 - 302**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2015-266, RE: AMENDMENTS OF ORDINANCE NO. 2011-178, AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE DRIVING OF ANY MOTOR VEHICLES IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATORS THEREOF AND PRESCRIBING PROCEDURES FOR ITS EFFICIENT AND EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT AND THEREBY PROVIDING ADDITIONAL PROVISION THAT ALLOWS ENFORCER TO IMPOUND VEHICLES OF THE TRAFFIC VIOLATORS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

**WHEREAS,** Ordinance No. 2011-178 was enacted to regulate driving activity of motor vehicles in the Municipality of Mina providing penalties for violation thereby in accordance provisions of RA 7160;

WHEREAS, Section 16 and 17 of Ordinance No. 2011-178 was amended by Ordinance No. 2015-266 as stated in Section 2 hereof, but no provision as regards the impoundment of the vehicles in case of violation of the driving party;

**WHEREAS,** the proposed enactment of this instant ordinance at hand seeks to incorporate another section that allows apprehension of drivers who violate traffic rules and regulations as well as impounding of their motor vehicles.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo in session assembled that:

Section 1. Title. This Ordinance shall be called "An ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2015-266, RE: AMENDMENTS OF ORDINANCE NO. 2011-178, AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE DRIVING OF ANY MOTOR VEHICLES IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATORS THEREOF AND PRESCRIBING PROCEDURES FOR ITS EFFICIENT AND THEREOF AND PRESCRIBING PROCEDURES FOR ITS EFFICIENT AND THEREOF AND PRESCRIBING PROCEDURES FOR ITS EFFICIENTS AND EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT AND PROVIDING ADDITIONAL PROVISION THAT ALLOWS ENFORCER TO IMPOUND VEHICLES OF THE TRAFFIC VIOLATORS IN THE Municipality of Mina".

- **Section 2.** Any driving party caught violating the traffic rules and regulation shall be apprehended and the motor vehicle he drives shall be impounded at the PNP Station
- **Section 3.** Repealing Clause. Previous ordinances with provisions inconsistent herewith are hereby modified and repealed accordingly.

<b>Section 4. Effectivity.</b> This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval and mandatory publication.
ADOPTED this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of January 2017, on motion of Hon. Arnel C. Matta duly seconded by Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.
APPROVED.
I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-stated Ordinance.
(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
ATTESTED:
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer
APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO

Municipal Mayor